McPhail Associates, LLC 

Jason Huestis  

DESCRIPTION AND PROGRAM 

The Proposed Project will replace the recently demolished buildings at 80 and 100 
Smith Street with two (2) new residential buildings, totaling approximately 202,000 
sf and containing up to two hundred and eighteen (218) residential rental units. The 
new structure at 80 Smith Street will contain approximately 82,650 sf, eight (8) 
stories and up to eighty-six (86) residential rental units. The new structure at 100 
Smith Street will contain approximately 119,350 sf, thirteen (13) stories, and up to 
one-hundred thirty-two (132) residential rental units. The two-hundred eighteen 
(218) total units in the Proposed Project include sixty-four (64) studio units, sixty-
eight (68) one-bedroom units, nineteen (19) one-plus-bedroom units, and sixty-
seven (67) two-bedroom units.

The Proposed Project will include a maximum of nineteen (19) at-grade and sixty-

[...]

Alphonsus Hall site at 80 Smith Street was to contain approximately 
97,906 gsf with approximately eighty-six (86) residential units. A fourteen (14) story 
building proposed on the former convent site at 100 Smith Street was to contain 
approximately one hundred and fifteen (115) residential units. In addition, the 
Mission School was proposed to be rehabilitated to include approximately twenty-
eight (28) residential units. In total, the 2005 project proposed two hundred and 
twenty-nine (229) residential units with a mix of studio/lofts, one- and two- 
bedroom units. The original project also included a total of two hundred and 
twenty-one (221) parking spaces (174 below-grade spaces and 47 surface spaces.) 

The table below summarizes the Proposed Project’s key statistics. 

Estimated 
Project Metrics 

Jan 2005 
Approval 

Revised Plan Net Change 

Gross Square 
Footage 354,366 269,968 (84,398)

[...]

• The Proponent will continue to work with the IAG on pending draft 
Construction Management Plan, which will be referenced in the Cooperation 
Agreement and finalized based on mutually acceptable terms before the 
Project’s ZBA hearing. 

• Make a one-time Seventy-Five Thousand dollar ($75,000.00) contribution to 
the City’s Fund for Parks, a non-profit organization, as described below: 

1. Recipient:  City’s Fund for Parks 
Boston Parks and Recreation Department 

1010 Massachusetts Avenue, 3rd Floor 

Boston, MA 02118 

2. Use:                     Mission Hill Playground Light Installation and

[...]

4. Timeline:  $50,000 is due at initial building  

permit issued by ISD, $50,000 is due at the 
issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, and   
$20,000 is due annually, for the first five years 
of the new building’s operation. 

• Make a one-time Seventy-Five Thousand dollar ($75,000.00) contribution to 
the Stabilizing Homeownership in Mission Hill Pilot program for homebuyer 
assistance in Mission Hill as described below: 

5. Recipient:  Stabilizing Homeownership in Mission Hill Pilot (via  

the Mayor’s Office of Housing)